valuation or through other techniques such as forecasting based on real estate indices, survey data,
collateral-specific and variables (loan-to-value ratio, refinancing risk, etc.). The valuation technique,
the significant unobservable inputs and their range are included in the table below:

Valuation Technique Fixed Income Investments

Range weighted average

Investment property
Valuation
technique

Significant unobservable
inputs 2024 2023

Bonds, loans, deposits DCF Discount rate 3.6%-30% 4%-27%
Recoverability 65.6%-100%  71 %
TEV/EBITDA 3x-20x 2x-21x

Mortgage loans DCF Discount rate1 2.5%-5.5% 3%-6%

1 Based on lending market rates corrected for origination and market costs for hedging pipeline risks.

116 Annual Report SRLEV N.V.  2024 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For debt securities, reasonably possible alternative assumptions have been determined in respect of
Athora Netherlands' credit investment by flexing credit spreads. The sensitivity analyses of the fair
value of the fixed income securities are calculated as the fair value movement of the fixed income
securities in the event of change of interest rate and credit spread.

Sensitivity as a Result of Changes in Parameters

Impact on shareholder's equity
In € millions 2024 2023
Fixed income securities
Interest +50 bps  -156  -156
Interest -50 bps  165  166
Credit spreads Government Bonds +50 bps  -2  -2
Credit spreads Corporates/Mortgages +50 bps  -198  -192
All Credit spreads +50 bps  -200  -195

Derivatives (assets and liabilities)
The fair value of nearly all derivatives is based on observable market inputs, such as market interest
rates and foreign exchange rates. The fair value of a number of non-publicly traded derivatives
depends on the type of instrument and is based on a discounted value model or an option valuation
model. SRLEV holds derivatives that have been classified as level 3 because they are not traded on an
active market and are valued either using valuations of similar privately or publicly held assets, which
include a significant unobservable liquidity adjustment, or are validated against internal models.